

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

27

272 Снаг. 272.

PONDICHERRY CO .- FRANKLIN LAND AND LUMBER CO.

Chapter 272.

An act to incorporate the Pondicherry Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows: SECT. 1. William F. Perry, George Taylor, William H. Milli-

ken, Joseph E. Blabon, Rufus Gibbs, Charles E. Gibbs, Owen B. Gibbs, are hereby incorporated as a manufacturing corporation,

under the style of Pondicherry Company, to be located at Portland, Cumberland county, with authority to manufacture any

products of wool or cotton, at Bridgton, in said county, and to hold all real or personal property proper therefor, with a capital

not exceeding one hundred fifty thousand dollars, in shares of one

Corporators.

Corporate name. Parpose.

Capital stock and shares.

First meeting, how called. hundred dollars each, subject to all the general laws of the state relative to manufacturing corporations. SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called at Portland, by any two corporators, by giving the other corporators two days' written notice of the time and place of meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 273.

An act to incorporate the Franklin Land and Lumber Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Howard Snelling, George H. Smith, Nathaniel E. Cutler and Isaac W. Bradbury, with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Franklin Land and Lumber Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities of manufacturing corporations as defined by the general laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The said company may, on the Carrabassett river and on the Kennebec river, at and below Anson, erect mills, maintain side booms not interfering thereby with navigation or any rights heretofore granted, and carry on in all its branches the cutting, driving and manufacture of lumber, and to that end they are authorized to purchase and hold lands and other property in Franklin and Somerset counties in this state, and to remove rocks, trees and other natural obstructions from the bed of the Carrabassett river.

SECT. 3. The said Franklin Land and Lumber Company may have and maintain a capital stock not to exceed five hundred

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Purpose.

May hold real and personal property.

Capital stock.